



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 232/2018**

MR. RAMESH MARDIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Purvesh B., Mr. Prateek
Narwar, Ms. Tunia Kakkar &
Ms. Prachi Bhutani, Advs.
(M- 9818208200)

versus

MR. KAMLESH JAIN AND ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Yadav, Adv

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.09.2025

%

Matter is pending for recording of evidence before Id. Local Commissioner. Bailable warrant of the plaintiff's witness as per order dated 23.04.2025 received back unexecuted via ordinary mode with the report of "*unserved insufficient address*" & through speed posts as unserved. Ld. counsel for Mr. Ramesh Mardia submitted that the witness namely Mr. B. Chanchal Raj against whom the bailable warrant was issued has expired and the evidence qua the parties have been completed.

Issue court notice to Id. Local Commissioner to apprise the court regarding the status of recording of evidence.

List the matter on **01.12.2025**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any